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Chinese Research Center Launched at Khazar University 

On October 21, 2022, an opening ceremony was held in visual and online format 

on the occasion of the launch of the Chinese Studies Center at Khazar University. 

Rector of Khazar University Irada Khalilova, Ambassador of Azerbaijan to China 

Akram Zeynalli, Ambassador of China to Azerbaijan Ms. Guo Min and others 

participated in the event. 

Emphasizing that this year is the 30th anniversary of the establishment of 

diplomatic relations between the two countries, the speakers pointed out that 

relations are developing successfully in various fields. 

It was noted that China's "Belt and Road" initiative, supported by Azerbaijan, has 

created new opportunities for cooperation between the two countries, including 

in the fields of science, education, and culture. 

Considering that the intensive development of relations between the two 

countries in modern times has revealed the need for our peoples to get to know 

each other more closely, a decision was made to establish the Center for China 

Studies at Khazar University. 

Director of the Belt and Road Academy of Beijing Language and Culture 

University, Xu Baofeng, official of the World Council of Sinologists, and head of 

the Azerbaijani language department of Beijing Foreign Languages University, 

invited scholar of the Chinese Academy of Social Sciences, Ph.D. in philology, 

Agshin Aliyev gave information about the Chinese Studies Center at Khazar 

University. 

It was noted that the research center, which will perform the function of the first 

and only think tank specializing in China in Azerbaijan, will conduct in-depth 

research on the historical relations between the two countries based on Chinese 

and Azerbaijani sources, on Chinese culture, economy, Azerbaijan-China relations, 

humanitarian, cultural, educational and will act in the direction of supporting the 

dynamic development of scientific relations. In addition, the center will deal with 

the optimization and improvement of Chinese language teaching in Azerbaijan 

and the study of teaching methods, the involvement of Azerbaijani Chinese 

scholars in the scientific activities of the center, and the provision of cooperation 

with relevant Chinese research and think tanks. 



Chinese Research Center at Khazar University will cooperate with well-known 

Chinese scholars and research centers specializing in China, as well as think tanks, 

will try to organize mutual contacts between educators and scientists of the two 

countries, and will carry out relevant educational events among students 

regarding education in China. It is planned to create a scientific database on China 

under the center.  

It was noted that the center will support the preparation of research and 

informative articles on Azerbaijan-China relations, and will help establish contacts 

between non-state institutions (museums, libraries, etc.) between the two 

countries. In order to ensure the continuity and effectiveness of the center's 

activities, the creation of a scientific council consisting of local and foreign (from 

China and other relevant countries) sinologists, the publication of the "Azerbaijan 

International Chinese Studies" scientific journal, the organization of annual 

scientific conferences and seminars, and the implementation of regular mutual 

artistic and scientific translation works, as well as offering translation services, 

compiling and researching multifunctional dictionaries, and writing Chinese 

language textbooks are planned. 

The main partner in the establishment and operation of the Chinese Research 

Center at Khazar University is China's World Sinology Center. In addition, 

cooperation with other relevant institutions of China is planned and relevant 

initial contacts have already been established. 

AZERTAC and other websites have published news about the event. 

https://azertag.az/xeber/Xezer_Universitetinde_CHin_Tedqiqatlar_Merkezi_fealiy

yete_baslayib-2344598  

 

 

Xəzər Universitetində Çin Tədqiqatlar Mərkəzi fəaliyyətə başladı 

2022-ci il oktyabrın 21-də Xəzər Universitetində Çin Tədqiqatlar Mərkəzinin 

fəaliyyətə başlaması münasibətlə əyani və onlayn formatda açılış mərasimi 

keçirildi. 

Xəzər Universitetinin rektoru İradə Xəlilova, Azərbaycanın Çindəki səfiri Əkrəm 

Zeynallı, Çinin Azərbaycandakı səfiri xanım Qo Min və digərləri iştirak edib. 

Bu il iki ölkə arasında diplomatik münasibətlərin qurulmasının 30-cu ildönümü 

olduğunu vurğulayan natiqlər, əlaqələrin müxtəlif sahələrdə uğurla inkişaf etdiyini 

diqqətə çatdırıblar. 
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Qeyd olunub ki, Azərbaycanın da dəstəklədiyi Çinin “Kəmər və yol” təşəbbüsü iki 

ölkə arasında əlaqələrin, o cümlədən elm və təhsil, mədəniyyət sahəsində 

əməkdaşlıq üçün yeni imkanlar yaradıb. 

Müasir dövrdə iki ölkə arasında əlaqələrin intensiv inkişafının xalqlarımızın bir-

birini daha yaxından tanımaq zərurətini ortaya çıxardığı nəzərə alınaraq, Xəzər 

Universitetində Çin Tədqiqatlar Mərkəzinin yaradılması ilə bağlı qərar qəbul edilib. 

Pekin Dil və Mədəniyyət Universitetinin “Kəmər və yol” Akademiyasının direktoru, 

Dünya Çinşünaslar Şurasının məsul işçisi Su Baofenq və Pekin Xarici Dillər 

Universiteti Azərbaycan dili kafedrasının müdiri, Çin İctimai Elmlər Akademiyasının 

dəvətli alimi, filologiya üzrə fəlsəfə doktoru Aqşin Əliyev Xəzər Universitetində Çin 

Tədqiqatlar Mərkəzi haqqında məlumat veriblər. 

Qeyd olunub ki, Azərbaycanda Çin üzrə ixtisaslaşmış ilk və yeganə beyin mərkəzi 

(“Think tank”) funksiyasını yerinə yetirəcək tədqiqat mərkəzi iki ölkə arasında 

tarixi əlaqələrin Çin və Azərbaycan mənbələri əsasında araşdırılması, Çin 

mədəniyyəti, iqtisadiyyatı, Azərbaycan-Çin münasibətləri mövzularında 

dərinləşdirilmiş tədqiqat işlərinin aparılması, humanitar, mədəniyyət, təhsil və elm 

əlaqələrinin dinamik inkişafına dəstək verilməsi istiqamətində fəaliyyət 

göstərəcək. Bundan başqa, mərkəz Azərbaycanda Çin dilinin tədrisinin 

optimallaşdırılması, təkmilləşdirilməsi və tədris metodlarının tədqiqi, Azərbaycan 

çinşünaslarının mərkəzin elmi fəaliyyətinə cəlb olunması, Çinin müvafiq tədqiqat 

və beyin mərkəzləri ilə əməkdaşlığın təmin edilməsi ilə də məşğul olacaq. 

Xəzər Universitetində Çin Tədqiqatlar Mərkəzi dünyanın tanınmış çinşünasları və 

Çin üzrə ixtisaslaşmış tədqiqat mərkəzləri, eləcə də beyin mərkəzləri ilə 

əməkdaşlıq edəcək, iki ölkənin pedaqoq və alimlərinin qarşılıqlı təmaslarının 

təşkilinə çalışacaq, tələbələr arasında Çində təhsillə bağlı müvafiq maarifləndirici 

tədbirlər həyata keçirəcək. Mərkəzin nəzdində Çin üzrə elmi data bazanın 

yaradılması da nəzərdə tutulub. 

Qeyd olunub ki, mərkəz Azərbaycan-Çin münasibətlərinə dair araşdırma və 

məlumat xarakterli məqalələrin hazırlanmasına dəstək verəcək, iki ölkə arasında 

qeyri-dövlət qurumları (muzey, kitabxana və s.) arasında təmasların yaradılmasına 

yardım edəcək. Mərkəzin fəaliyyətinin davamlılığının və effektivliyinin təmin 

edilməsi məqsədilə yerli və xarici (Çin və digər müvafiq ölkələrdən) çinşünas 

alimlərdən ibarət elmi şuranın yaradılması, “Azərbaycan Beynəlxalq Çinşünaslıq” 

elmi jurnalının buraxılması, illik elmi konfransların və seminarların təşkil olunması, 

mütəmadi qarşılıqlı bədii və elmi tərcümə işlərinin həyata keçirilməsi, eləcə də 



tərcümə xidmətlərinin təklifi, çoxfunksiyalı lüğətlərin tərtib olunması və tədqiqi, 

Çin dili dərsliklərinin yazılması planlaşdırılıb. 

Xəzər Universitetindəki Çin Tədqiqatlar Mərkəzinin yaradılmasında və 

fəaliyyətində əsas tərəfdaş Çinin Dünya Çinşünaslıq Mərkəzidir. Bundan başqa, 

Çinin digər müvafiq qurumları ilə də əməkdaşlıq nəzərdə tutulub və müvafiq ilkin 

əlaqələr artıq yaradılıb. 

AZRTAC və digər saytlar tədbir haqqında geniş xəbər yayımlamışlar. 
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yete_baslayib-2344598  
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